SS2122-15 Page 1 of 1

Resolution SS 2122-15

30 March 2022

ON BEHALF OF THE ENTIRE STUDENT UNION Benjamin Erhardt, Keough Hall Senator Paul Stoller, Sophomore Class President Max Siegel II, Director of Athletics

A RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING NOTRE DAME'S FENCING PROGRAM FOR INDIVIDUAL AND TEAM NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP TITLES

Whereas, on March 25, 2022, at the 2022 NCAA Fencing Championships, Sophomore Kaylin Hsieh of the Notre Dame Fencing program defeated Emily Vermuele of Harvard to win the National Champion title in women's epee;

Whereas, on March 27, 2022, at the 2022 NCAA Fencing Championships, the Notre Dame Fencing program won the overall National Champion title in collegiate fencing, the program's second consecutive team title and twelfth overall;

Whereas, the above national championship titles cap off yet another dominant season for the Notre Dame Fencing program, which also included men's and women's ACC team titles at the 2022 ACC Fencing Championship in February;

Whereas, the athleticism, dedication, and zeal of Notre Dame's fencers represents the best of Our Lady's University and embodies the words of the Notre Dame Victory March: "We will fight in ev-ry game / Strong of heart and true to her name;"

Whereas, the aforementioned national championship titles deserve full recognition and demonstrated appreciation from the Student Union and the undergraduate student body, which the Senate represents; therefore, be it

Resolved, the Student Senate of the University of Notre Dame du Lac recognizes and congratulates Kaylin Hsieh and all members of the Notre Dame Fencing program for earning their titles of National Champion in collegiate fencing at the 2022 NCAA Fencing Championships.

Allan Njomo Student Body President